FILE NO. 001670

RESOLUTION NO. 906-00

10/10/00 grh 1

2

3 4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

21

20

22 23

24

25

[Accept-Expend Federal State Pass-Through Grant] AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC LIBRARY TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,500 INCLUDING INDIRECT COSTS FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY THROUGH THE LIBRARY SERVICES AND TECHNOLOGY ACT FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE LIBRARY'S COLLECTION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S VOTER HANDBOOKS

WHEREAS, The Public Library has a collection of City and County of San Francisco Voter Handbooks dating from 1907 to the Present, some of which are very fragile and starting to crumble; and,

WHEREAS, The Library seeks to preserve this valuable historical archive by digitizing the documents; and,

WHEREAS, digitizing these historical records will enable them to be accessed by researchers, historians and the public far into the future; and,

WHEREAS, The Public Library is the depository for City and County Archives; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$4,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Library be authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$44,500 from the California State Library through the Library Services and Technology Act for the preservation of the City and County of San Francisco's Voter Handbook collection.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

001670

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$44,500 including indirect costs from the California State Library through the Library Services and Technology Act for the preservation of the library's collection of the City and County of San Francisco's Voter Handbook.

October 16, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Katz

File No. 001670

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 16, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young) Clerk of the Board

OCT 27 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.